
Carlton le Willows Academy Admission Appeals May 2020 

Responses by the Presenting Officer to Questions from the Appeals Panel and from Appellants 

 Questions from the Panel 

 Question Response 

1.  Can you confirm whether any children with a sibling but live outside 
catchment were offered a place?  

Unfortunately no children who lived outside of the catchment area got a 
place, unless they attended a linked primary and had a sibling. 
Some who attended a linked primary and were out of catchment got a 
place (those who lived nearest). 
Some who attended a linked primary but out of catchment didn't get 
places, and those living out of catchment with siblings but did not attend 
a linked primary did not get a place. 

2.  With regards to design and technology class sizes are you able to have 
the recommended class size of 20? If not have you had any concerns 
from the health and safety executive? 

We are often not able to have the recommended class sizes of 20 in 
design and technology; currently 36% of key stage 3 and 4 classes are 
over 20.  The health and safety executive have not expressed any 
concerns. 

3.  Can you explain what In year fair access protocol is and how it can affect 
your numbers? 

There is an agreement between the local authority and groups of schools 
within an area that a FAP (Fair Access Panel), with representatives from 
the authority and the local schools/academies, will consider the cases of 
‘hard to place’ students in the area without a school.  These can include, 
as examples, vulnerable children, children with significant needs and 
permanently excluded pupils.  The FAP will notify a school/academy that 
it should admit a student which the school/academy will do except in 
exceptional circumstances.  Typically about six students in total are 
admitted into years 7 to 11 in each academic year; i.e. just over one per 
year group on average.   
 
In addition the academy can be directed to take looked after children for 
whom the academy has been identified as the preferred school.  The 
number of looked after children in the academy has increased 
significantly in recent years and is it an unusually high level. 
 
The admission of children through FAP or because they are looked after 
can take numbers above those agreed by the governors admissions 
committee and cause both strain on resources and on staff.  



 Questions from the Panel 

 Question Response 

4.  I have noticed that you have gone considerably over PAN for your in year 
groups over the last few years.  Can you explain how you have been able 
to cope with those numbers?  

There is a shortage of secondary places within Gedling and the local 
authority have encourages us to take numbers significantly above our 
PAN (226).  In order to cope with the extra numbers we have 
reconfigured some areas of the academy to create extra classrooms and 
are temporarily using a Learning Resource Centre (library) and two Sixth 
form private study rooms as classrooms.  We are not sure if the current 
classrooms will be sufficient for the extra numbers in September and we 
may have to convert one of the halls into a temporary classroom. 
 
We are able to plan our staffing well in advance so we have sufficient 
teachers for the extra numbers.  At this point in the year it is too late to 
adjust staffing in many subjects to cater for extra numbers. 
 
There is extreme over-crowding in corridors at changeover times and this 
has worsened in recent years.  Please also see answers to panel questions 
8 and 9 below. 

5.  For your current year 7, how large are the class sizes in top set ability 
English and Maths? 

English is not set in year 7 so all classes have 30 students.  In maths the 
top sets have 32 or 33 students.  This can vary during the year and 
sometimes goes as high as 34. 

6.  Could you please clarify, are you likely to admit six students in total 
across the year groups as part of the in year fair access protocol 
agreement or do you mean potentially six students for every year group 
– making a total of potentially thirty? 

Please see answer to panel question 3 above. 

7.  Does the school have a transit population or are the students who enter 
school in year 7 overall the same students who leave in year 11? 

About 1.1% of students leave each year.  This academic year a total of 10 
students have left from years 7 to 11.  We would expect about 95% of 
students who start in year 7 to leave in year 11 so the transit population 
is relatively small. 

8.  Have any pupils been injured at school due to overcrowding or lack of 
space due to the high pupil numbers as in the schools statement 
“movement between lessons can be dangerous"? 

We had a case a few years ago where a pupil was knocked over in a 
corridor and badly damaged his knee; he had to wait for hours on the 
floor in significant pain until an ambulance arrived. 



 Questions from the Panel 

 Question Response 

9.  What measures has the school put in place to help control any 
overcrowding issues, such as split lunch, one way systems etc? 

We have implemented a well-signposted ‘walk on the left’ policy in some 
busy corridors in order to aid movement.  Measures have been put in 
place to stop congregation at busy junctions.  Senior staff are present to 
oversee and direct students at the busiest times in the most 
overcrowded areas.  Teachers are at their doors to get students quickly 
into classrooms at the beginning of lessons. 
 
We have had a split lunch in place for a number of years.  This has made 
lunchtime supervision more manageable but the canteen is still 
significantly overcrowded in both sittings. 

10.  While the school has been refused funding on a number of applications, 
is the school still going to try for future funding? 

We have been in negotiation with Nottinghamshire County Council to 
receive funding to build a new block and to take on greater numbers still.  
The building would have been unlikely to open before September 2022 
and, therefore, would not help for the next two years.  This could be 
delayed as the April Council meeting at which we hoped approval would 
be given was not held because of the current Coronavirus situation. 

11.  Why where 74 places over pan offered if the school is so full, how will 
this increase be managed, “Impact of admitting an additional student - 
This would have a detrimental impact upon our existing students and 
staff” so how does 74 new pupils equate? 

Please see answer to panel question 4 above. 

 

 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

1.  
If I am not happy with the result of my appeal what do I do next? 

The decision of the appeal panel is binding and only the courts, by way of 
a judicial review, can overturn a decision. 

2.  
If I appeal does it affect my position on the waiting list? 

No, the decision of the appeals panel does not affect your decision on the 
waiting list. 

3.  

How many students are currently in Year 7? each year group each year? 

Year 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

Number 300 299 289 310 239 143 129 
 

We are expecting to admit 300 into year 7 in September and about 145 
into year 12. 

4.  What is the PAN for Year 7? 226 



 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

5.  What is mobility like in the school e.g. how many students on average 
leave? 

Please see answer to panel question 7 above. 

6.  When looking at the appeals will it be taken into account a child’s 
vulnerability and needs because of SEN? 

The panel will consider this in their decision following stage 2 of the 
appeals process.  There is an opportunity to highlight issues such as these 
during stage 2. 

7.  How likely is my son to get a place in Carlton le Willows Academy? The Appeals Panel makes the decision based on each individual case. 

8.  Would you give me any advices if we go on to the next stage, how to 
make our appeal stronger? 

It is not appropriate for me to give advice on this.  There is advice on the 
government website at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/admission-appeals-for-
school-places/advice-for-parents-and-guardians-on-school-admission-
appeals 

9.  Which criteria my son has to cover to have a bigger chance of getting a 
place at a school? 

The criteria are laid out in the academy’s Admissions policy which is on 
the academy’s website.  A rough guide in order of importance of the 
criteria is: 

1. Looked after or previously looked after 
2. Living in catchment 
3. Attend a linked primary school 
4. Has a sibling attending the academy 
5. Distance ‘as the crow flies’ from the academy 

10.  How many children were admitted from the waiting list last year and how 
many will be taken this year? 

Three children whose appeals were successful had also been on the 

waiting list.  During the admission process one additional pupil from the 

waiting list was offered place in July.  Two more were admitted before 

September when places became available.  Two children from the top of 

the waiting list have been admitted during year 7 when other pupils left. 

 
We do not know how many pupils will be admitted from the waiting list 
this year; it will depend on the decisions of the appeals panel and if any 
places become available if others choose not to take up their place. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/admission-appeals-for-school-places/advice-for-parents-and-guardians-on-school-admission-appeals
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/admission-appeals-for-school-places/advice-for-parents-and-guardians-on-school-admission-appeals
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/admission-appeals-for-school-places/advice-for-parents-and-guardians-on-school-admission-appeals


 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

11.  When forced to move out of the catchment area required to attend the 
school due to lack of social housing and when being presented with 
homelessness does the same local authority catchment criteria still 
remain even though this is unjust & unfair to penalise parents who find 
themselves in this situation? 

 
If your child is the oldest of their siblings but has connections with the 
school in question is it fair to penalise the child for not having a brother 
or sister in attendance? 

 
When all schools in your local catchment area are full and oversubscribed 
and your child was refused entry to every school is there a fair and just 
process in place to give the child access to their local schools one in 
which does not penalise the child and ostracize the child which could aid 
to their downfall in the education process and issues with mental health 
something that is extremely prominent within children in this 
generation? 

 
If you have been showing to make effort to attempt to get your child in 
to schools within the local catchment area so they can have at least 2 
criteria’s of school attendance requirements in order for them to be 
accepted as a student is it fair to place them in a school they have 
absolutely no connection with? 
 
If a child is low on all waiting lists for all schools who will decide to take 
responsibility for the child? 

The academy’s admissions policy is fair and in line with that of other 
schools.  It is not possible to write a policy which takes into account all 
unique circumstances.  One of the purposes of the appeals panel is to 
enable individual circumstances to be considered fairly and objectively. 
 
The local authority has a responsibility to ensure that all children are 
allocated a place in a school. 

12.  Does the local authority take responsibility for a child when they refuse 
to attend school because they have absolutely no peers to confide in or 
go through the intimidating process of attending secondary school for 
the first time. And what resources are in place to help with addressing 
child mental health issues and suicide for children placed in these 
situations? 

It is the parent/carer’s responsibility to ensure that a child attends 
school.  If there are health issues then parents should contact their GP 
who can give them or direct them towards appropriate support. 



 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

13.  When the only immediate family member you have is a sibling and your 
child’s cousin gets into the school but your child does not is it fair not to 
regard this family member as a sibling / immediate family member? 
 
Do you take situations such as being forced to move out of their 
catchment area, attending a linked school, being the eldest sibling in the 
family, having what we class as an immediate family member attend the 
school and being refused each school in your local catchment area down 
to the fact you will never sufficiently be able to meet any criteria that the 
local authority has in place unless you find a property within the school’s 
catchment area and again the waiting list for social housing within that 
area is extremely limited as exceptional circumstances? 

It is not possible for an admissions policy to address all different family 
circumstances.  We believe that the sibling criteria are clear and 
appropriate. 
 
The appeals panel will consider the individual circumstances and has the 
authority, if it feels it is appropriate, to award a place at the school to the 
child. 

14.  Do you have a discretionary process for children who go through the 
appeal process in order to accelerate them to the top of the waiting list 
and even gain entry and has this been done in the past? 
 
Can a child be moved up the list due to particular family circumstances? 

The place of a child on the waiting list is strictly governed by the criteria 
given in the admissions policy.  We have no discretion to adjust this. 

15.  Is the impact of admitting one further student to the school greater on 
the school itself or the one child who has to deal with this result for the 
rest of his senior school life? 

The impact of admitting one further student can impact significantly 
given limited classroom sizes and availability of resources such as 
computers.  By going to an intake of 300 we believe that we have 
stretched our resources as far as possible. 



 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

16.  What is classed as a ‘Hard to Place’ student? ‘Hard to Place’ children are usually considered by local Fair Access Panels 
see panel question 3 above, not by schools directly.  The Nottinghamshire 
document on Fair Access Panels states: 
 

‘The School Admissions Code 2014 (3.15) states that a fair access 
protocol, as a minimum, must include: 

 children from the criminal justice system or pupil referral units 
who need to be reintegrated into mainstream school 

 children who have been out of education for two months or 
more 

 children of Gypsies, Roma, Travellers, refugees and asylum 
seekers 

 children who are homeless 

 children with unsupportive family backgrounds for whom a place 
has not been sought 

 children who are carers 

 children with special educational needs, disabilities, medical 
conditions (but without an Education, Health and Care Plan). 

 
In addition, Nottinghamshire’s fair access protocol also supports: 

 children with exceptional social, emotional or behavioural needs, 
particularly those who pose a significant safeguarding risk 
(without an Education, Health and Care Plan) 

 children who have been without a school place for more than 20 
school days 

 children who are subject to a child protection plan or categorised 
as children in need 

 children who are fleeing domestic violence 

 children where it has not been possible to allocate a school that 
is at a reasonable distance due to there being no place available 
within a reasonable distance 

 children where elective home education (EHE) is deemed 
unsuitable by the LA 

 exceptional reasons referred by the Fair Access team.’ 



 Questions from Appellants 

 Question Response 

17.  Would the fact that a child is a fantastic student with good grades, a child 
who is extremely skilled at football and can play instruments as he comes 
from a musical family, attends church, has good morals and has taken 
part in numerous sports at Carlton Le willows getting to know some of 
the teachers and the school grounds and when visiting the school on an 
open day the music teacher was extremely keen on the child playing 
instruments at the school go towards accepting the child into your 
school? 
 
One could argue that the biggest strain within schools are the children 
who present challenging behaviour. Would a character / grades 
reference from a child’s current linked school, his pastor and family 
friends go towards the child’s chances of attending Carlton Le Willows 
School? 

Carlton le Willows Academy is a comprehensive, not a selective, school.  
Ability, commitment, enthusiasm, character and behaviour are not 
criteria in the admissions process. 

18.  Does the school have any other strategies in place to accommodate 
children in a very difficult position? 

The academy has to abide by the admissions code and its admissions 
policy. 

19.  Provided we live in the catchment area of the Carlton le Willows 
Academy and our child attends a linked primary school, is there any 
chance he could be admitted to the Carlton Le Willows Academy and 
when this could happen? 

If you move into the catchment area you would move up the waiting list, 
but not necessarily to the top.  If any places are declined after the 
appeals and before September and the number of places filled is fewer 
than 300 we will offer places to the appropriate number of children at 
the top of the waiting list. 

20.  If we move on to Stage 2, personal hearing, and help is needed, e.g. for 
translation, can someone else attend with us? 

You can have someone help you at the stage 2 hearing.  Please let the 
admissions officer have a name, telephone number and email address so 
that a link for Zoom can be sent.   

21.  How many children who are LAC do you take at your school?  There are currently 16 looked after children on roll; in September this will 
increase to 22. 

22.  What is your policy around admitting Looked After Children? 
 
A child is on the top of the waiting list, so how is a place allocated as the 
child is in this position? 

Looked after children are given priority when places are offered in March 
for the year 7 in the following September.  No further places are offered 
once the appeals process has started; if the application for a looked after 
child is late then that child will go to the top of the waiting list, assuming 
no other looked after child takes precedence on other admission criteria.  
When appeals have been heard any remaining places are offered to 
those at the top of the waiting list.  The appeals panel does not take 
notice of the waiting list but judges each appeal on its merits. 



 

 


